
 INDEX of District Letters September 2008 
  

Topic Date Subject of Letter 
Administrative fee 04/26/99 Implementation of the Administrative Fee Provisions in the Acreage Limitation Rules 

and Regulations 
 08/15/03 Date Requirements Relating to Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 Forms 
 12/11/03 Federal Register Notice That Informs the Public of the Increase in the Administrative 

Fee From $260 to $290, Effective January 1, 2004 
Certification and reporting forms 08/15/03 Date Requirements Relating to Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 Forms 
Class 1 equivalency  03/10/06 Explanation of the Terms “Irrigable Land,” Irrigation Land,” and Nonexempt Land” – 

Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 
Corporate resolution 
 

09/18/96 Change in Filing Requirements for Corporations that are Wholly-Owned by a Single 
Family or Surviving Spouse and Transmittal of Revised Irrevocable Election 
document 

Death of a landholder 
 

09/18/96 Change in Filing Requirements for Corporations that are Wholly-Owned by a Single 
Family or Surviving Spouse and Transmittal of Revised Irrevocable Election 
document 

 04/04/00 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Nonresident Aliens Married to 
United States Citizens or Resident Aliens and Related Issues 

 09/27/06 Application of Acreage Limitation Provisions for Changes Made in Marital Status and 
Dependency of Children 

Definitions 03/10/06 Explanation of the Terms “Irrigable Land,” Irrigation Land,” and Nonexempt Land” – 
Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

Discretionary provisions 01/2007 Chart “Summary of Differences Between the Discretionary Provisions and Prior Law” 
District responsibilities 10/10/97 Guidelines for Retention of Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 Certification and 

Reporting Forms 
 08/15/03 Date Requirements Relating to Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 Forms 
 04/14/06 Revised Summary of District Responsibilities, Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 
Entitlements 03/10/06 Explanation of the Terms “Irrigable Land,” Irrigation Land,” and Nonexempt Land” – 

Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 
 09/27/06 Application of Acreage Limitation Provisions for Changes Made in Marital Status and 

Dependency of Children 
 01/2007 Chart “Summary of Differences Between the Discretionary Provisions and Prior Law” 
Entitlements - prior law 08/22/96 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to ”Joint Ventures“ and ”Holding 

Partnerships” 
 
 

09/18/96 Change in Filing Requirements for Corporations that are Wholly-Owned by a Single 
Family or Surviving Spouse and Transmittal of Revised Irrevocable Election 
document 

Entitlements - discretionary 08/22/96 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to ”Joint Ventures“ and ”Holding 
Partnerships” 

Excess land 03/03/00 New Acreage Limitation Regulations 
 10/02/00 Estates and the Farm Operator Regulations 

NOTE:  Each region mailed out their own letter. 
Excess land (involuntarily acquired land) 10/20/97 Subject: Upcoming Changes Affecting Involuntarily Acquired Lands 
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Exemptions 03/10/06 Explanation of the Terms “Irrigable Land,” Irrigation Land,” and Nonexempt Land” – 

Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

Family corporation 

 

09/18/96 Change in Filing Requirements for Corporations that are Wholly-Owned by a Single 
Family or Surviving Spouse and Transmittal of Revised Irrevocable Election 
document 

Farm operating agreement 02/01/99 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Sharecropping Arrangements and 
Custom Farming Services 

 07/25/03 Additional Issues Relating to Religious or Charitable Organizations - Reclamation 
Reform Act of 1982 

Farm operations (over 960 acres) 03/03/00 New Acreage Limitation Regulations 

 10/02/00 Estates and the Farm Operator Regulations 
NOTE:  Each region mailed out their own letter. 

 03/05/01 Revised List of Farm Services that are Exempt and list of Groups of Farm Services 
NOTE:  Each region mailed out their own letter. 

Financial institution 10/20/97 Subject: Upcoming Changes Affecting Involuntarily Acquired Lands 

Foreign entity 05/18/98 Nonresident Aliens and Foreign Entities 

 04/04/00 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Nonresident Aliens Married to 
United States Citizens or Resident Aliens and Related Issues 

Form retention 10/10/97 Guidelines for Retention of Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 Certification and 
Reporting Forms 

 04/29/08 Documents That May Be Found in the Landholder’s RRA File 

Forms submittal thresholds 12/29/97 Impacts of the Tiered Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 forms Requirements 

 01/2007 Chart “Summary of Differences Between the Discretionary Provisions and Prior Law” 

Full-cost - deliveries to ineligible land 10/02/00 Estates and the Farm Operator Regulations 
NOTE:  Each region mailed out their own letter. 

Full-cost rate 07/25/03 Additional Issues Relating to Religious or Charitable Organizations - Reclamation 
Reform Act of 1982 

Indian 05/16/06 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Certain Indian Situations 

Involuntarily acquired lands 10/20/97 Subject: Upcoming Changes Affecting Involuntarily Acquired Lands 

Irrevocable election 09/18/96 Change in Filing Requirements for Corporations that are Wholly-Owned by a Single 
Family or Surviving Spouse and Transmittal of Revised Irrevocable Election 
document 

 12/29/97 Impacts of the Tiered Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 forms Requirements 
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 07/18/02 Transmittal of Three Revised Irrevocable Election Forms (Standard, Nonresident 

Aliens and Foreign Entities, and Religious or Charitable Organizations) 

Landholding change 04/28/03 Reminder to Submit New Standard RRA Form Following a Landholding Change 

 06/13/03 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Multi-Ownership Arrangements; 
Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

 08/25/04 Revision of Landholding Change Directive - Clarification of “New Landholder” 
Concept 

Leases (expired) 06/27/03 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Expired Lease Situations, 
Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

Leases (provisions) 02/01/99 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Sharecropping Arrangements and 
Custom Farming Services 

Leases - (renewals, extensions) 09/12/97 Lease Renewals and Extensions and Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 
Requirements 

Legal entity 08/22/96 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to AJoint Ventures@ and AHolding 
Partnerships@ 

 06/13/03 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Multi-Ownership Arrangements; 
Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

 09/05/03 Application of Acreage Limitation Provisions to Public Entities, Reclamation Reform 
Act of 1982 

 07/27/04 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Entities, Part Owners, and Wholly 
Owned Subsidiaries 

 

 

12/27/04 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions for Trusts That Wholly Own a Legal 
Entity or Have a Legal Entity as a Sole Beneficiary, Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

Limited liability companies 06/13/03 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Multi-Ownership Arrangements; 
Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

Limited recipient 12/29/97 Impacts of the Tiered Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 forms Requirements 

 06/13/03 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Multi-Ownership Arrangements; 
Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

 07/25/03 Additional Issues Relating to Religious or Charitable Organizations - Reclamation 
Reform Act of 1982 

Minors 09/04/97 Minors, Nondependents, and Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 Requirements 

 09/11/06 Revised Parental Affirmation Regarding Nondependent Status of a Minor 

 09/27/06 Application of Acreage Limitation Provisions for Changes Made in Marital Status and 
Dependency of Children 
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Nonexempt land 03/10/06 Explanation of the Terms “Irrigable Land,” Irrigation Land,” and Nonexempt Land” – 

Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

Nonresident aliens 05/18/98 Nonresident Aliens and Foreign Entities 

 04/04/00 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Nonresident Aliens Married to 
United States Citizens or Resident Aliens and Related Issues 

 09/27/06 Application of Acreage Limitation Provisions for Changes Made in Marital Status and 
Dependency of Children 

Parental oath 09/04/97 Minors, Nondependents, and Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 Requirements 

 09/11/06 Revised Parental Affirmation Regarding Nondependent Status of a Minor  

 09/27/06 Application of Acreage Limitation Provisions for Changes Made in Marital Status and 
Dependency of Children 

Part owners 08/22/96 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to AJoint Ventures@ and AHolding 
Partnerships@ 

 12/29/97 Impacts of the Tiered Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 forms Requirements 

 07/27/04 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Entities, Part Owners, and Wholly 
Owned Subsidiaries 

Partnership 08/22/96 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to ”Joint Ventures“ and ”Holding 
Partnerships” 

 06/13/03 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Multi-Ownership Arrangements; 
Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

Perennial crops 02/05/04 Perennial Crop Listing - Maximum Lease Allowable Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 
(eucalyptus crop) 

Prior law 

 

09/18/96 Change in Filing Requirements for Corporations that are Wholly-Owned by a Single 
Family or Surviving Spouse and transmittal of Revised Irrevocable Election 
Document 

 01/2007 Chart “Summary of Differences Between the Discretionary Provisions and Prior Law” 

Privacy act 06/14/04 Reference Sheets Regarding Application of the Privacy Act to Reclamation Reform 
Act of 1982 Documents 

Program evaluation 01/05/06 Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 (RRA) Program Changes 

Public entities 01/05/06 Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 (RRA) Program Changes 

 05/16/06 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Certain Indian Situations 

 08/01/07 Application of the Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 (RRA) Forms Requirements to 
the Bureau of Reclamation 
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Public lands 09/05/03 Application of Acreage Limitation Provisions to Public Entities, Reclamation Reform 

Act of 1982 

 08/13/04 Application of Acreage Limitation Provisions to Public Entities 

 08/01/07 Application of the Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 (RRA) Forms Requirements to 
the Bureau of Reclamation 

Receivership 08/26/93 Treatment of Land Held in Receiverships or Subject to Court Orders (RRA) 

Religious or charitable organizations 12/29/97 Impacts of the Tiered Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 forms Requirements 

 05/21/98 Implementation of Provisions for Religious and Charitable Organizations That Do 
Not Meet the Criteria in 219 of the reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

 11/02/01 Issues Relating to Religious or Charitable Organizations - Reclamation Reform Act 
of 1982 

 06/13/03 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Multi-Ownership Arrangements; 
Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

 07/25/03 Additional Issues Relating to Religious or Charitable Organizations - Reclamation 
Reform Act of 1982 

Section 1031 exchange 07/11/03 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to 1031 Exchanges; Reclamation 
Reform Act of 1982 

Sharecropping 02/01/99 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Sharecropping Arrangements and 
Custom Farming Services 

Substitute forms 12/04/97 Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 (RRA) Certification and Reporting Forms 
Standards  

 12/02/98 Use of Substitute Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 Forms 

Taxpayer identification number 10/08/96 Request for Taxpayer Identification Numbers on Certification and Reporting Forms - 
Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

Training (RRA 101 Tutorial) 03/21/08 Transmittal of Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 (RRA) 101 Training Notebook 

Trusts 04/13/04 Applicability of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Nominee Partnership 

 12/27/04 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions for Trusts That Wholly Own a Legal 
Entity or Have a Legal Entity as a Sole Beneficiary, Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 

Water district reviews 01/05/06 Reclamation Reform Act of 1982 (RRA) Program Changes 

Wholly owned subsidiaries 07/27/04 Application of the Acreage Limitation Provisions to Entities, Part Owners, and Wholly 
Owned Subsidiaries 

 


